AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
DISASTER KLEENUP SPECIALISTS
FOR GOODS AND/OR SERVICES INVOLVING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Services Agreement between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Disaster Kleenup
Specialists (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR™) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Services Agreement with County on August 23,
2011 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide fire clean up, water extraction and mitigation, mold
abatement, sewage abatement/clean up, asbestos abatement/clean up, lead abatement, hazmat
clean up, hazardous waste hauling, contents restoration and trauma/blood borne pathogen clean
up (hereinafier “services involving hazardous materials”) through June 30, 2013 for an amount
not to exceed $50,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 9, 2012 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 1”) to increase the Agreement amount by $30,000 which resulted in a total not
to exceed amount of $80,000 with no extension to the Agreement’s term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 14, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2”, including Exhibit B-1 - Pay Rate) to replace Exhibit B — Pay Rate, to
extend the term for one (1) additional year through June 30, 2014, and to increase the Agreement
amount by $20,000 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $100,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 24, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to increase the Agreement amount by $80,000 which resulted in a total not
to exceed amount of $180,000 with no extension to the Agreement’s term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 26, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 4”, including Exhibit B-2 — 2014 Pay Rate) to replace Exhibit B-1 — Pay Rate
and to extend the term for two (2) additional years through June 30, 2016 with no increase in the
Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 15, 2016 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 5”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through June 30, 2017 with
no increase in the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services involving hazardous materials; and

Amendment No. 6 to Services Agreement
Disaster Kleenup Specialists

On-Call Services Involving Hazardous Materials
RMA — Public Works — Facilities

Term: July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $230,000

Page 1 of 3



WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the amount by
$50,000 for a total not to exceed $230,000 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide
services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 6.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
L. Amend the second sentence of Paragraph 3, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $230.000.

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

3. This Amendment No. 6 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

4. The recitals to this Amendment No. 6 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 6.

Amendment No. 6 to Services Agreement
Disaster Kleenup Specialists

On-Call Services Involving Hazardous Materials
RMA - Public Works — Facilities

Term: July 1, 2011 — June 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $230,000

Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

C TY OF M Y CONTRACTOR*
Disaster Kleenup Specialists
~Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name
Date: / '\50 i 7 By:

(Signatute of Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: Weresc Rean, President
(Print Name and Title)

Date: \\-2.3-1(,

By:

Approved as to Form and Legality %ﬁ‘;‘f’e‘:’f :;mfy As“)- Secretary, CFO,

Its: Nexy T\’" L ey
nt Name and Title)
Date: /";9 I/{ Date: \\ - 3\%” \(g

Approved as to Ojd
By:

/ XAdit IConuo]Yer

- M

Appriﬁua‘ gb@fu%@ﬁmﬁ fd' Insurance Provisions
EDAS TO NDEMNITY/

m 4‘/’ g '
7L

Ris Management

Due: /5

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partmership shail be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 6 to Services Agreement
Disaster Kleenup Specialists

On-Call Services Involving Hazardous Materials
RMA — Public Works — Facilities

Term: July 1, 2011 — June 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $230,000

Page 3 of 3



o

g, . REAMC-1 OP ID: JD
s CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE e

THIB CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUED A5 A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND GONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE GERTIFIGATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS GERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A GONTRACT BETWEEN THE {SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER. ]

IMPORTANT: If the ceriificate holder s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the polioy(les) must be entorsad, If SUBROGATION I8 WAIVED, subject to
the terme and conditions of the polloy, certain policles may rogqulre an andorgement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
cartificate holder In Hou of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT 3o Bozzuto
e lnauno EHE“E; f‘msno-smm [ o 406-420-B460
Camphall, CA 88008 8
Jlas INGURBR{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAGCH
iNsurer A ; Naufllus Insurance Co 17370
WSURED Digaster Kleenup Speciallsts | INSURER 1 ; Graat Divids inauanina Compnny ' 25224
l;log'h Bﬁ ?;16 Ine. INBURER G ; Groat Amavican litsurane Co NY 22136
Seaslde, GA 93056 INSURBR D :
INSHURER B ¢
NQURKR F ¢
COVERAGES CERTFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUNBER:

THIS |8 TG CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN IBSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABGVE FOR THE FOLICY PERIGD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIEB DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONINTIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

i TYPE OF MSHRANCE | POLICY NUNBER R LTS
A | X | coMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
| DAMAGE TO RENTE
cuameace [ X ocour X| [eraistern 07/01/2016 | 0701/2017 D el L8 100,00

A X | Profassionsl Liah ECP2IB1ST-11 07/04/2016] 0270172017 | gD exp (Anyone poreon) | § ~—&,000

A [X|CPUWold ECRoO18197-41 0770142016 | 0770172017 | pereoNAL & ADV INJURY. | 3 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGBREGATE $ 2,000,000

POLICY e L__] Loc PROGUGTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: Emp Ben. $ 1,000,000
AUTCMORI.E LIABLITY i ghgtgaﬁggﬂsmﬁ WMIT 1,000,000
B X avaumo X | X |barznistass 07/01/2016 | 07/01/2017 | BODRY NIURY (Per person) | §
MNED BCHEDULED BODILY INJURY {Per Bocldent) &
| X | biren AuTos e NeD T PR 3
§
N UMBRELLA LIAR _)L 0CCUR EAH OGCURRENCE 3 4,000,000

A | X | excEsatian CLAIMB-MADE FEM2015196-11 07/01/2016 | 07/01/2017 | aaerEGAYE $ 4,000,000!
Xloeo | | revenmons 0 i $
WORKERS COMPENSATION X e || 0
AND EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY -

B |ANYPROPRETORPARTNERIEXECUTIVE WCAZ016193-41 07/04/2016 | 070172017 | &1 EAGH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MENRER EXOLUDED? NiA | E.l.. EACH ACCIDENT o0
Lﬂnndmmm E.L. DISEABE - EAEMPLOYEE] $ 1,000,000,
PESURPTION OF OPERATIONS beiow EL, DISEABE - BOLICY LIMIT | & 1,000,000

C  IproporiytEnuipment MAC 4617444-01 07/01/2016 | 07/0112017 |PPO Limit 1,000,000

BESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS { LOCATIONS | VEHICLES {AGORD 104, Additional Remnarks Sehedula, may be attachad Ifmore apace le regulirad)
The County of Monterey its agents, officers, and employsas sre liatad as
jadditional insured gaz‘ the sttachad endorsaments inoluding Complatad and
Ongoing Opezatlons for the General Liabillty and Commercial Aubto poliely.
Coverage is Primary and Non—-Contribntory. Walver of subrogation applies to
Commeraial Auto pezr the attached endorsamant.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

COUNTYM
SHOULD ANY OF THE AHOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GANCELLED BEFORE
THE HXPIRAYION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED W
County of Manterey ACGORDANCE WITH THE FOLIGY PROVISIONS.

Contracts/Purchasing

Division

168 West Allsal Street 3rd Fir AUTHORIZED REFRRSRETATIVE

Sallnas, GA 93801
I

© 10882014 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACCGRD hame and logo are rag!sterad marks of ACORD




Policy Number: ECP2015197-11

ENDORSEMENT
This sndorsemant farms & part of the policy to which it |s attached. Please read I carefully.

. ADDITIONAL INSURED ~ BLANKET

This endorsament modifles insurance provided under the following:
ENYVIRONMENTAL COMBINED POLICY

In conslderation of the pramium charged and notwithstanding anything contalned in this policy to the contrary, it ls hareby
agreed and understood that this sndorsement shall apply only to the Coverage Part{s) corresponding with the box or
boxes marked below,

] COVERAGES A AND B — GENERAL LIABILITY
COVERAGE D - CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY

SECTION Il — WHO IS AN INSURED Is amended to Include as an insured, with respect to Coverage A, B and D, any
person(s) or organization(s) when you and such person(s) or organization(s) have agreed in a written contract or written
agreement that such person(s) or arganization(s) be added &s an additional insured oh your policy. Such written contract
or written agreement must be in effect prior {o the performance of your work which is the subject of such writien contract
or writien agreement.

Such additional Insured staius applies enly:

1. Under COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY and COVERAGE B PERSONAL
AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY for claims or suits resulting from:

a. Yourwork performed for such person(s) or organization(s) in the petformance of your ongoing operationsa for
the additional insured; or

b. Your work performed for auch person(s) or organizationa(s) and Included In the products-completad
operations hazard,

2. Under COVERAGE D CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY for clalms or suits arising out of poilution
conditions that are the resulk of:

a. Yourwork performed for such person(s) or organization(s) in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional Insured; or

b. Yourwork performed for such person(s} or organizations(s} and included in the products-complefed
operations hazard.

With respect to damages caused by your work, as described above, the coverage provided hereundsr shall be primary
and not confributing with any other Insurance avallable to those person(s) or organization(s) with which you have s0
agreed In a written contract or written agresment.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND GONDITIONS OF THE POLICY SHALL APPLY AND REMAIN UNSHANGED.

© 7008 by Berkisy Specialty Undsrwiiting Manegers LLC, an effillate of Nauldus Insurance Company wnd Groed Divids Insurance Cemnpany. All rights reserved.
© 1985-2008 by Insurance Services Office, inc,, malerial usad by permission,
ECP 1004 04 10 Page 1 af 1




Policy Number: BAP2015184-11

BSUM CA 060213

ENDORSEMENT

This andorsement forms a part of the policy to which it is attached, Please read It carefully.

_ Business Auto - Additional Insured
Whan Roquired iy Confract or Agreement

This endorsement modifiss Insurance provided under the foliowlng:

BUSIMESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Saction It - Liability Coverage A, - Coverage, 1. Who |s an Insured, Is amended to add:

d. Any persan or organization to whom you become obligated to include as an additional Insured under this
pollcy, as & result of any contract or agreement you enter into, excluding contrasts or agreements for
professional servicas, which reguiras you to furnish Insurance to that person or organlzation of the type
provided by this policy, but only with respact to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by ar
rented to you. However, the insurance provided will not exceed the lesser of:

1. The coverage and/or limits of this policy; or

2. The coverage and/or limits required by said contract or agresment.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY SHALL APPLY AND REMAIN UNCHANGED.

inciudes copyrighted material of Insurance Sarvices Offics, Inc., used by parmisalon
BSUM CA 080213 Paga 1 of 1




POLICY NUMBER: BAP2015194-11 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CAD444 1013

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect fo coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply uniess
modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the pulicy effective on the inception date of the polley unless anhother date 18
Indlcated below.

Named Insured: Disaster Kieenup Speclallsts Montersy Bay, inc.
Endorsement Effective Data:  07/01/18

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

Any Principal whereln such walver has been included before loss ag partof a contractua! undertaking by the
Named Insured

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown abaove, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us condltion does not apply to the perspn(s) or
organization(s) shown In the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident® or
the "lose” under a contract with that person or organization.

CA 044410 13 @ Insurance Servicas Office, Inc.,2011 Page 1 of 1




